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imperial N otices.

Meetings will be held at Synod Hall, Amsterdam Avenue and 110th 
Street, the last Tuesday in October and the first Tuesday of January, 
February, March, April and May at 10.30 a . m .

The first Tuesday in December, the Advent Meeting will be held at 
the Cathedral of St. John the Divine.

These meetings are public. All Churehwomen are cordially invited 
to attend them.

All money for Missions or for the general expenses of the Diocesan 
Branch should be sent to '

Mrs. Thomas Ewing,
45 East 65th Street.

Draw checks to the order of Mrs. Thomas Ewing, Treasurer. Any 
money not sent directly to the Treasurer will not be reported in the 
Green Book.
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CONFESSION.

O MOST Merciful Father, we confess before Thee, that we have done 
little to forward Thy Kingdom in the world, and to advance Thy 

glory. We would humble ourselves before Thee for our past neglects, and 
seek for mercy and forgiveness. Pardon our shortcomings. Give us greater 
zeal for Thy glory. Make us more ready and more diligent, by our prayers, 
by our alms, and by our examples, to spread abroad the knowledge of Thy 
truth, and to enlarge the boundaries of Thy Kingdom. May the love of 
Christ constrain us, and may we do all to Thy glory; through Jesus Christ 
our Lord and Saviour. Amen.

MISSIONS.

A LMIGHTY GOD, who by Thy Son Jesus Christ, didst give command­
ment to the holy Apostles, that they should go into all the world, 

and preach the Gospel to every creature; grant to us whom Thou hast 
called into Thy Church a ready will to obey Thy Word, and fill us with 
a hearty desire to make Thy way known upon earth, Thy saving health 
among ail nations. Look with compassion upon the heathen that have not 
known Thee, and on the multitudes in our own land that are scattered 
abroad as sheep having no shepherd. 0  Heavenly Father, Lord of the 
harvest, have respect, we beseech Thee, to our prayers, and send forth 
laborers into Thy harvest. F it and prepare them by Thy grace for the 
work of their ministry; give them the spirit of power, and of love, and of 
a sound mind; strengthen them to endure hardness; and grant that both 
by their life and doctrine they may show forth Thy glory, and set forward 
the salvation of all men; through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

MISSIONARIES.

O LORD, who didst come to seek and to save the lost, and to whom 
all power is given in heaven and in earth, hear, we beseech Thee, 

the prayers of Thy Church for those who, at Thy command, go forth to 
preach the Gospel to every creature. Preserve them from all dangers to 
which they may be exposed; from perils by land and perils by water; from 
the deadly pestilence; from the violence of the persecutor; from doubt and 
impatience; from discouragement and discord, and from all the devices of 
the powers of darkness. And while they plant and water, send thou, 0  Lord, 
the increase; gather in the multitude of the heathen, convert in Christian 
lands such as neglect so great salvation; so that Thy Name may be glorified 
and Thy Kingdom come, O gracious Saviour of the world; to whom, with 
the Father and the Holy Ghost, be honor and glory, world without end. 
Amen.

NOON-DAY.

BLESSED  SAVIOUR, who at this hour didst hang upon the Cross, stretch­
ing forth Thy loving arms, grant that all mankind may look unto 

Thee and be saved, through Thy mercies and merits, who livest and reignest 
with the Father and the Holy Ghost ever one God, world without end. Amen.
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File this with your Qreen Book and Bulletins.

P R E S I D E N T S E C R E T A R Y

M r s . S A M U E L  T H O R N E
H A R R I S O N ,  N E W  Y O R K  

T E L E P H O N E  R Y E  143  
T E L E P H O N E  H O U R S :  8 : 3 0  A . M .  T O  1 P . M ,

Homan’s JUtxiliarj) Mr s . W R IG H T  B. H A F F
3 9 5  W A S H I N G T O N  A V . ,  P E L H A M ,  N.  Y .

V I C E - P R  E S I  D E  N T S - A T - L A R G E

So tty* National (Emtttrtl 
SUorra* nf Nrtu fo rk

U N I T E D  T H A N K  O F F E R I N G  T R E A S U R E R

MRS, H O F F M A N  M I L L E R  
1 5 6  E A S T  7 8 T H  S T R E E T .  N .  Y .  C .

M i s s  L U C I L E  W. M U R C H I S O N  
1 2 3  E A S T  5 3 R D  S T R E E T ,  N.  Y .  C . V I C E - P R E S I D E N T T R E A S U R E R

M I S S  F L O R E N C E  S .  S U L L I V A N  
1 3 5  E A S T  6 6 T H  S T R E E T .  N.  Y .  C .

IN  C H A R G E  O F  N E W  Y O R K M R S .  T H O M A S  E W IN G  
4 5  E A S T  6 5 T H  S T R E E T .  N.  Y .  C .M r s . E. V. Z. L A N E

2 4  W E S T  4 9 T H  S T R E E T ,  N.  Y .

Epiphany 1924

O U R  P O L IC Y  F O R  1924 IS

Each branch sending a delegation to the Qyiet Day, Thursday,Q U IE T  D A Y

M E E T IN G S *

February 28th, at St. Jame6* Chapel of the Cathedral, from 
10:30 A . M. to 3 P. M., conducted by the Very Rev. Howard 
Chandler Robbins, D .D .

Increased use of our meetings, Diocesan, District, Parish, as a 
spiritual opportunity.
Each branch is asked to consider the subject "The Individual’s 

Duty to the Whole Work of the Whole Church" and to 
plan such a meeting for this purpose as will bring together 
the largest number.

A  Quiet Hour for Prayer in this behalf is suggested. 
S P E A K E R S ’ C O M M IT T E E :
For speakers for these meetings, apply to the Chairman of the 
Speakers’ Committee, Miss Florence M. Sill, 320  West 83  Street

parish meetings. Application must be made well in advance.

mittee by sending in name and address to her.

Increased use of E D U C A T IO N A L  W O R K  IN E A C H  
B R A N C H  as an opportunity for winning (1) new members,
(2) volunteers for the field.

E V E R Y  B R A N C H  T A K IN G  P A R T  IN T H E  S U P P L Y
W O R K  and making it an opportunity to learn more and care 
more about the Field.

An evening meeting ? 
An illustrated talk ?

N. Y . C., who will also supply speakers on various subjects for

Miss Sill invites any who are willing to speak to join her Com.
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P L E D G E

U N IT E D
T H A N K
O F F E R IN G

1. E V E R Y  B R A N C H  G IV IN G  M O N T H L Y  (or in advance) 
T O  B U D G E T .

Please inform your Rector what your branch sends monthly so 
that he will know what must be raised from other sources each 
month, to insure the remittance month by month of one-twelfth 
of the parish’s total Budget for the year. The Campaign Trea­
surer of the Church (who receives the weekly gifts for work 
outside the parish), by making monthly} remittances, will solve 
the problem of meeting the Diocesan Budget and save the large 
sums which deferred payments now cost in interest.

2. E V E R Y  B R A N C H  G IV IN G  T H IS  Y E A R  IN M A Y  
T O  T H E  S O C IA L  S E R V IC E  P L E D G E .

3. C O N SID E R A T IO N  O F  A  P R IO R IT Y  P O L IC Y .
Suggestions:

a. The Priority Plan outlined below.
h. A  Priority as summer work.
c. Selection of one Priority for the year’s effort.

Consult the Secretary, Mrs. Haff about choosing a Priority. 
When sending gifts for Priorities to the Treasurer, Mrs. Ewing, 

state both the number and name of the Priority.

4. W O M A N ’S  A U X IL IA R Y  S P E C IA L , B ISH O P  T U T T L E  
M E M O R IA L , C H U R C H  H O U S E S  F O R  W O M E N  
W O R K E R S .

*E ach  branch to make this the subject of a meeting.
Every member to be informed as to the need of the best train­

ing for our workers.
Every member to be informed as to the need of finding the best 

women to train.
Gifts for this fund to be sent to Mrs. R . W . B. Elliott, 1 19 

East 35th Street, N. Y . C.

E V E R Y  W O M A N  IN T H E  D IO C E SE  U N IT IN G  IN 
T H E  U . T . O. as testimony to her sense of blessing in her 
Christian faith and of fellowship with all mankind.
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T H E  P R O G R A M  of the National Council to which we are Auxiliary consists of
T H E  B U D G E T  
T H E  P R IO R IT IE S

T H E  B U D G E T  we mean the sums necessary to maintain the National Council’s 
existing work.
It counts on Parish Quota and on the Woman’s Auxiliary Pledge. 
The Woman’s Auxiliary of this Diocese voted at its January 
meeting as its 1924 Pledge to continue sending $2 ,000 . monthly 
($ 2 4 ,0 0 0  for the year) for the Budget and that each Branch be 
informed of its proportionate monthly share. This helps our 
Diocese meet its obligation to the National Council, and since 
each branch however small has a part in it, the Auxiliary is united 
in helping our missionaries in all the fields preach the gospel, teach 
the ignorant, and heal the sick, as well as in the National Council’s 
work for Social Service and Religious Education.
All moneys received by our Treasurer, not otherwise designated, 
will be used for the Budget.

T H E  P R IO R IT IE S  are sums asked for objects which represent the forward work of 
the Church.
Our Auxiliary has voted $24, 000 . as our 1924 Priority Pledge 
and that this pledge be adopted upon the understanding that if 
any Priority for which money has been given is completed 
already, the money raised for such Priority shall be used for the 
next Priority chosen by this Auxiliary.
Sub-Committees of the Domestic and Foreign Committees are 
working for Priorities.
The recommendation of our Executive Board, adopted by the 
Auxiliary on January 8, 1924, provides that where a Priority P lan  
is desired, various parts of the field be considered at certain times 
during the year, as fellows:

Epiphany: Bishop Carson, Haiti [No. 242  B]
Building Fund for St. Augustine’s, Raleigh, (this 

must be completed before April 1 st in order to 
secure the fund offered by the General Edu­
cation Board.) [No. 453]

L ent: Porto Rico Church at Ponce [No. 189]
St. Agnes’ School, Kyoto, Japan [No. 455]

Eastertide ; A  Domestic Priority 
Liberia
An Indian Priority [No. 107]
China (this is the subject recommended for study 

for the winter 1924-25.) [No. 391]

Trinity: 

Advent:
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The
S O C IA L  S E R V IC E  P L E D G E  is $2 ,000 . for Americanization work at Ellis Island* 

This is Diocesan Priority No. 3. The Auxiliary voted that each 
branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary be informed as to the propor­
tionate amount, which if all give, will make up the $2 ,000 . for 
the Social Service Pledge.

A s stated above our Auxiliary has voted as its
P L E D G E  IN 1924

For Budget, $2 ,000 . per month $24 ,000 .
For Priorities 24 ,000 .
For Social Service 2 ,000 . $50 ,000 .
For the Woman’s Auxiliary Special, Bishop Tuttle Memorial 

Church Houses for Women Workers.
G IF T S  F R O M  IN D IV ID U A L S (not appropriations from the 

branch’s treasury). One of the Church Houses is to be a 
Training School for Colored Women in the South. The other a 
residence near Headquarters (Church Missions House) where 
missionaries on furlough and volunteers may reside under the 
Church’s influence during a continuance of their training (Post 
Graduate.) Send gifts for this Special to 
Mrs. R . W . B. Elliott, 119 E . 35th St., New York City.

Other Specials must be sent to Mrs. Ewing with careful attention to the 
following rules.

1. A  remittance for a Special must not be included in a check or draft
for other objects.

It must be sent separately; accompanied by a letter stating it is a 
S P E C I A L ; and giving the object in full.

2. The sender must realize that: A  Special is not Budget. A  Special

is not a Priority. A  Special does not count on the Parish Quota. 

Nor does a Special help the National Council to meet its obligations.
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Collect
FOR U SE  IN  OPENING A COM M ITTEE M EETING.

O GOD, forasmuch as without thee we are not able to please thee;
Mercifully grant that thy Holy Spirit may in all things direct and 

rule our hearts; through Jesu s Christ our Lord. Amen.

Prayers.
WOMAN’S AUXILIARY.

A LMIGHTY GOD, our Heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our work 
for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so thankful for the 

precious gift to us of Thy beloved Son, that we may pray fervently, labour 
diligently and give liberally to make Him known to all nations as their 
God and Saviour. We ask this for His dear sake. Amen.

JUNIOR AUXILIARY.

O GOD, our Heavenly Father, we thank Thee for the gift of Thy dear 
Son. Grant that we who have received Him in our hearts may joy­

fully go forth with Him on many errands. Bless those who toil for Thee 
in far off places; comfort them in their loneliness; and unite our work to 
theirs. Accept our gifts; receive our prayers; and use us for the sake of 
Thy Son Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.

UNITED THANK OFFERING.

O LORD, our Heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more labourers 
into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace for every need. 

Guard and guide the workers in the field, and draw us into closer fellowship 
with them. Dispose the hearts of all women everywhere to give gladly as 
Thou hast given to them. Accept from grateful hearts, our United Thank 
Offering of prayer and gifts and joyful service; and bless it to the coming of 
Thy Kingdom, through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION.

O GOD, Who hast sent Thy beloved Son to be unto us the Way, the Truth, 
and the Life, grant that we, looking unto Him may set forward the 

teaching power of Thy Church, to the nurture of Thy children, the increase 
of Thy Kingdom and the glory of the same Thy Son Jesus Christ, Our Lord.
Amen- SOCIAL SERVICE.

G U ID E u s , O Christ, in all the perplexities of our modern social life, 
and in Thine own good time, bring us together in love and unity, 

making the kingdoms of this world Thy kingdom as Thou wiliest, who now 
dost live and reign in the heavenly Jerusalem , the Light and Joy of the 
citizens of that holy City. Amen.

THANKSGIVING.

A LMIGHTY GOD, whose compassions fail not, and whose loving kind­
ness reacheth unto the world’s end; we give Thee humble thanks for 

all the great things Thou hast done and art doing for the children of men, 
for the opening of heathen lands to the light of Thy truth, for making 
paths in the deep waters and highways in the desert, for knitting nation 
to nation in the bonds of fellowship, and for the planting of Thy Church 
in all the earth. O merciful Father, in whom the whole family is named, 
fill full our hearts with grateful love for this Thy goodness, granting us 
grace henceforth to serve Thee better and more perfectly to know Thee; 
through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.
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Homan’s Auxiliary lo tlje National (Emutrtl 
liorrsr of Nrm fork.

©fftrera.
1923.

Honorary President.
Mrs. J a m es  W. W atson , 122 East 82nd Street.

Honorary Vice-Presidents.
M rs . J am es A. S crymser, M is s  M argaret A. T omes.

107 East 21st Street. t 128 East 34th Street.
President.

M r s . S a m u el  T horne, J r., Harrison, New York.
Vice-Presidents at Large.

Miss L ucile W. M urch ison , 123 East 53rd Street.
M r s . H enry  H . P ierce, 9 East 94th Street.

V ice-Presidents.
In Charge of Domestic Work 

M r s . I saac S. W heaton, Princeton, N. J.
In Charge of Foreign Work.

M r s . C h a s . G. K erley , 10 East 81st Street.
In Charge of Education.

M rs . Clifton  M acon, Graham Court, 7th Avenue & 116th Street,
In Charge of Social Service.

M r s . C. S. Capp, 150 East 61st Street.
In Charge of Supply Department.

Miss I sabel M. P eters, 6 East 69th Street.
For District of Dutchess.

M iss M argaret M. R eese , 156 East 79th Street.
For District of New York.

M rs . E dward V . Z. L a n e , 24 West 49th Street.
For District of Orange.

M iss L eila  R. R am sdell, Newburgh, N. Y.
For District of Staten Island.

M r s . J ohn  A nderson M orton, Dongan Hills, S. I., N. Y.
For District of Westchester.

Miss J anet W aring, 350 North Broadway, Yonkers, N. Y.
Editor, of Bulletin.

Miss M argaret A. T om es, 128 East 34th Street.
Secretary.

M r s . W right B. H a ff , 415 Washington Avenue, Pelham, N. Y. 
Assistant Secretary.

M r s . E dward C. S perry, 805 St. Nicholas Avenue.
Treasurer.

M r s . T hom as E wing, 45 East 65th Street.
Treasurer for the United Thank Offering.

M r s . H offm an  M iller , 156 East 78th Street.
In Charge of Junior Auxiliary.

Miss V ioletta J ackson , 996 East 167th Street.
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iomsattr (Eammttte*.

Chairman: M r s . I saac S. W heaton, Princeton, N. J.

Vice-Chairmen.
Mr s . E . V . Z. L a ne  M r s . J ohn  C. O’Conor.

Secretary: M rs . Wm. M. Geer, J r., 46 West 9th Street.

SUB-COM MITTEE FOR ALASKAN WORK.

Chairman: M r s . W. A. B ridgeman, River Riew Manor, Hastings, New York.

M r s . J .  H u ll  B rowning M r s . J o hn  W . W ood
Mr s . E dward V. Z. L a n e

SUB-COM M ITTEE FOR COLORED WORK. 

Chairman : M r s . C h a rles de R h a m , 9 East 63rd Street.
Miss M ary C hoate 
M r s . R. W. B. E lliott 
M rs . A u gu stu s N. H and 
M r s . C. H . L ane 
M r s . I. F erris L ockwood

M r s . J .  C. O’Conor 
M r s . W m . R. P eters 
M r s . J ohn  J. R iker  
M r s . J. G. Zachry

SUB-COM MITTEE FOR INDIAN WORK.

M r s . B. T albot B. H yde, 236 West 70th Street. 
M is s  E lizabeth  H ic k s , 220 West 72nd Street.

Chairman:
Secretary :

Miss L ydia A it k e n  
M r s . R obert B race 
M is s  A n n e  H . B yrd 
M r s . S chuyler  Ca m m a n  
M r s . F rancis D onaldson 
M r s . F . D. Gatchell 
M rs . W alter Geer 
M r s . M. W. Grovesheen 
M r s . J a m es P. H arper

M r s . M yles H em enw ay  
M r s . A lfred P. M orewood 
Mrs . C. A . P eters 
M r s . E . H . S wan 
Mr s . J a m es  L . T aylor 
M rs . J am es  B . V an  W oert 
M is s  C arolyn C. W ard 
M is s  L aura T . W orthington 
M r s . W yncoop

SUB-COM MITTEE FOR T H E ISLAN D S WORK.
M r s . A. B. P arson, 54 Gramercy Park.
Miss Caroline B u n k er , 680 Madison Avenue.
M r s . T. B ache  B leeker , 46 West 9th Street.

Chairman :
Treasurer :
Secretary :

Miss M ary A . A ldrich 
M r s . H . R aw lin s B aker  
M r s . C. P . Coleman 
S ister  E theldreda 
Mr s . W m . M. Geer, J r . 
M r s . C harles J .  H ardy 
M is s  M ary F . H oyt 
M is s  A n n a  M. M organ

Mr s . J .  F r a n k  P h il l ip s  
M rs . E . H . R aymond, J r. 
M r s . J ouett S ingleton 
M r s . W illia m  C. S turgis 
M is s  J u lia  S turgis 
M is s  H azel M. T aylor 
M r s . E ugene L . T oy
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Domestic Committee.

SUB-COM MITTEE PANAMA.

M r s . A u gu stu s N. H and, 48 West 9th Street.Chairman :
M r s . George L . C h en ey  
Mr s . R ichard C. Colt 
M rs . S tuart Crockett 
Mr s . R. W . B. E lliott 
M rs . E. de P. H osmer 
M r s . E dward W . H u m ph reys 
M rs . E. V. Z. L a n e

M rs. H enry  G. L each  
M r s . R. B u rn h a m  M offat 
M is s  F a n n y  N orris 
M r s . P ercy R . P yn e  
M r s . L a n sin g  R eed 
M is s  G. W illiam so n

SUB-COM M ITTEE FOR
WORK AMONG TH E SOUTHERN M OUNTAINEERS.

Chairman: M r s . A ndrew V. S tout, 129 East 55th Street. 
Secretary: M r s . J o hn  E. B erwind, 76 Park Avenue. 
Treasurer: Miss E. B. B rundage, 22 West 55th Street.

M r s . A rthur  R . Gray 
M r s . E rn est  V . H ubbard 
M r s . R odney P roctor 
M r s . J ohn  E . R o usm aniere

Mr s . L loyd S anderson 
M r s . S a m u el  T ilford 
M r s . W. H. W il lia m s  
M rs . T hom as B . Y u ille

¿Fnmgtt (Emttmtite?.
Chairman : M rs . C. G. K erley, 10 East 81st Street. 
Secretary: M r s . S. B e n ja m in  A rnold, 59 W. 46th Street.

CHINA SUB-COMMITTEE.

Chairman: Miss F lorence S. S ullivan , 135 East 66th Street. 
Secretary : M r s . F. U. P aris, 124 East 72nd Street.

M r s . E verett P . W heeler 
Mr s . J .  M. H odson 
Mr s . S teph en  C. M illett 
Mr s . W. E m len  R oosevelt 
Mr s . W inslo w  T . W il lia m s  
Mr s . H enry  W. deF orest 
M r s . J. L. C h a se

M r s . R obert B . S u ckley  
M rs . A lbert P. W il ls  
M is s  B etsey  K ingm an  
M is s  Grace S coville 
M r s . W alter- J en n in g s  

Honorary Member 
M r s . J .  Gardiner L ittell

JA PA N  SUB-COMMITTEE.
Chairman: Mr s . R ichard T. S tev ens, 20 Fifth Ave. 
Secretary: M r s . J ohn  R eilly , J r., 165 East 71st Street.

M r s . R ichard M. H oe 
Mr s . J a m es L . Goodwin 
M is s  A lm a  K ru ttsch nitt  
Mr s . R. W. B. E lliott 
M r s . W. W. Coler, J r. 
M r s . F rancis G. L andon

Mr s . F . M. P edersen 
Mr s . C harles G. K erley 
M r s . E. R. D arrach 
M is s  F rancis S. M ead 
M r s . J a m es W. W atson
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Foreign Committee. 

MEXICO SUB-COMMITTEE.

Chairman: M rs . W. R . S heffield ,

Mr s . L. B olton B angs 
M r s . T hom as E wing 
M is s  A. L. H orn 
Mr s . W. G ilm a n  T hompson 
M r s . A ndrew Z a br iskie

323 West 83rd Street.
M r s . W oodbury L angdon 
M r s . F loyd 
M is s  M ontgomery 
M r s . J .  H u ll  B rowning 
M r s . P urdy

LIBERIA  SUB-COMMITTEE.

Chairman: M rs . R. D ouglas M uir , “Beechmont”, New Rochelle, N. Y. 
Treasurer: M r s . George Z a br isk ie , 23 Grammercy Park.

Miss M argaret L awrence M r s . J ohn  F arr
Mr s . George K etch um  M r s . C. O’D. I selin
Mr s . W illia m  Gardiner

CUBA SUB-COMMITTEE.

Acting Chairman: M r s . W. Gordon

M r s . A llen  W ardwell 
M r s . D avid Ives M achie 
M r s . F rancis R obbins 
Mr s . E rn est  R. A dee 
M r s . N orman H . D avis

Crawford, 2 East 56th Street.
M r s . Cornelia L . Clarkson  
M is s  M arion Gregory 
M r s . W illia m  M. S eabury 
M r s . N orman L ovett 
M is s  H arriet D eV oe

H AITI SUB-COMMITTEE.
Chairman: M r s . H all  P ark  M cC ullough , 116 East 39th Street.

M r s . P alm er P ierce M is s  L ucy H u n t
M is s  D evoe

BRAZIL SUB-COMMITTEE.

M r s . J. N. B lanchard , 1109 Madison Avenue.
M r s . A rthur  P. Caldwell, 75 Lenox Ave., East Orange, N. J.

Chairman:
Secretary :

M r s . J. J . B lodgett
M r s . J .  H orace H arding
M r s . J am es  C. H iggins
Mr s . W illia m  H odges
M r s . George R . V an  D e W ater
M r s . E. J. A sh m a n
M r s . A very D. A ndrews

M r s . J. J. C. H umbert
M is s  E t h e l  L yford
M r s . H. R. S aunders
M r s . J. H. T hom as
M r s . J acob M esereau
M r s . H. C. M atlock
M r s . E dward W e e k s  B uckho ut

M EM BERS AT LARGE.

M r s . A rth ur  T . S u tcliffe  
M r s . S ila s  W odell 
M r s . S a m u el  T horne, J r.

M is s  C onstance H oyt 
M r s . C harles H . L a n e  
D eaconess P a y n e
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Supply irpartm^ni.

Chairman: Miss I sabel P eters, 6 East 69th Street.

SU PPLY  SECRETARIES

For District of Dutchess'. M iss H elen  M oore, 110 Willow Street, Brooklyn, N. Y.

For District of New York—The Bronx'. Mr s . R obert W. T aggart, 330 Alex­
ander Avenue, Bronx.

For District of New York—Lower Manhattan: M rs . L. M. V a n  B o k k elen ,
348 West 23rd Street.

For District of New York—Upper Manhattan: Miss A lice W h ite , Hotel 
Earle, 103 Waverly Place.

For District of Orange: M r s . W illia m  J. L eghorn, Cor. North and Liberty 
Streets, Newburgh, N. Y.

For District of Staten Island: M r s . R alph  M onell, Dongan Hills, Staten Island. 

For District of Westchester: M r s . Wm. W alker  Orr, Scarsdale, N. Y.

WORKROOM

Chairman of Buying Committee: M r s . Clark  M ellen , 120 East 82nd Street. 
Chairman Nominating Committee: M r s . P aul S. B rinsm ade, 8 East 58th Street.

E&urattntt Bpparlment
Chairmom: Mr s . Clifton  M acon, 1925 Seventh Avenue. 

Secretary: Miss E veleyne P rophet, 218 West 69th Street. 

District of Dutchess.
Miss H elen  L ouise W ebb, Red Hook, N. Y.

District of Orange.
M r s . L ouis G. H o ffm an , 60 Ann Street, Newburgh, N. Y.

District of Staten Island.
M r s . W m . M ason S m it h , Dongan Hills, Staten Island.

District of Westchester.
M is s  H elen  E lting , North Broadway, Yonkers, N. Y.

M r s . C. F . Collender 
M is s  M ary E ntz 
M is s  E . I. F landers 
Mr s . W right B. H aff 
M is s  V ioletta J ackson  
M r s . F ra n k  J ones

M is s  M argaret M. R eese 
M is s  F lorence M. S ill  
M r s . W alter T ichbourne 
M is s  J anet  W aring 
D eaconess W h ita ker
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District Officers.

(Eommttte? on tarlai ànitre.
Chairman : Mr s . C. S. Capp. ISO East 61st Street.

M r s . H . E ugene A lexander 
M r s . S ta nley  B rown-S erm an  
M rs . C harles K . G ilbert 
M r s . J ohn  Greenough

M r s . E stelle deP. H osmer 
M is s  V ioletta J ackson  
M r s . A rchibald M ansfield  
Mr s . A llen  T ucker

lia tn rt
D ISTRICT OF DUTCHESS.

Chairman: Miss M argaret M. R eese , 156 East 79th Street.
Secretary and Treasurer: Mr s . J o h n  W. Garrison, 342 Church Street, Pough­

keepsie, N. Y.
Educational Secretary: Miss H. L. W ebb, Red Hook, N. Y.
Supply Secretary: M iss H elen  M oore, 110 Willow Street, Brooklyn, N. Y.

D ISTRICT OF NEW YORK.
Chairman: M rs . E. V. Z. L a n e , 24 Wesit 49th Street.
Chairman in charge of Evening Branches: Miss A m elia  B erry, 16 Jumel Ter­

race, N. Y. Telephone, Wadsworth 5987.
D ISTRICT OF ORANGE

Chairman: Miss L eila  R . R am sdell, Newburgh, N. Y.
Vice-Chairman at Large: M r s . J ohn  M a r sh a ll  C hew , 33 Dubois St., New­

burgh, N. Y.
Vice-Chairman of Western Orange: Miss K ath leen  A. Grand, Goshen, N. Y. 
Recording Secretary : M rs . L ew is H. Carr, 197 First St., Newburgh, N. Y. 
Corresponding Secretary: Miss A n n a  D. B etts, Downing Ave., Newburgh, N .Y. 
Treasurer of Budgets, etc.: Miss N ellie  H obson, Ellenville, N. Y.
Secretary of Supply Dep’t.: M r s . W illia m  J. L eghorn, N. Liberty St., New­

burgh, N. Y.
Educational Secretary: M r s . L ouis G. H offm an , 60 Ann St., Newburgh, N. Y.

E xecutive Council

M rs . J ohn  M a r sh a ll  C hew , 33 Dubois Street, Newburgh, N. Y.
Miss A n n a  D. B etts, Downing Ave., Newburgh, N. Y.
M is s  M agdalen Co ffin , Newburgh, N. Y.
M rs . E. M. H. K napp, 19 Green St., Kingston, N. Y.

D ivision  M anagers

Kingston Division: M rs . C. V. H asbrouck, Rosendale, N. Y.
Newburgh Division: M r s . J ohn  M a r sh a ll  C hew , 33 Dubois St., Newburgh, 

N. Y.
Middletown-Goshen Diznsion: Miss A lice E. S ayre, 160 Main St., Goshen, N. Y. 
Port Jervis Division: Miss A gnes D. F airchild , Monticello, N. Y.
Tuxedo Division: M r s . F. P. L ockitt, Mahwah, N. J. Box 59.
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District Officers.

D ISTRICT OF STA TEN  ISLAND.

Chairman: M rs . J ohn  A. M orton, Dongan Hills, Staten Island, N. Y.
Secretary: M r s . Wm. B„ L oery, 83 Taylor Street, West New Brighton, S. I. 
Treasurer: M r s . Wm. H. M ersereau, Oakwood Heights, S. I.
Supply Secretary: M r s . R alph  M onell, Dongan Hills, S. I.
Educational Secretary: M r s . W. M ason S m it h , Dongan Hills, S . I.
Junior Auxiliary: M r s . E. H. S k in n er , 32 Vanderbilt Avenue, Stapleton, S. I.

D ISTRICT OF W ESTCH ESTER.

Chairman: Miss J an et  W aring, 350 North Broadway, Yonkers. 
Vice-Chairmen: M r s . S. D. P atterson, 40 North 8th Ave., Mt. Vernon.

M r s . A. R. T eal , Lawrence Park, Bronxville.
Secretary: Miss K atherine  B. T im pso n , 55 Sound View Ave., New Rochelle. 
Treasurer: Miss M ary S crugham , N o. 1 Highland Place, Yonkers.
Supply Secretary in charge of Supply Department: M r s . W illia m  W alker  Orr, 

Scarsdale, N. Y. Phone Scarsdale 11.
Vice-Chairman-at-Large: M r s . H. A. W itcombe, 117 Second Ave., Mt. Vernon. 
Educational Secretary: Miss H elen  E lting , N. B’way, Yonkers.
Members at iMrge: Miss E veline K. S trong 
Honorary Vice-Chairman: M r s . V. P. H um ason

Managers for Harlem Division:
M r s . W inthrop Cowdin, Mount Kisco.
Mr s . J onath an  M oore, No. 1 Millard Avenue, Bronxville. -

Managers for Hudson River Division:
M r s . A. H. B urroughs, Broadway, Irvington.
M r s . T heodore G il m a n , J r., 311 Palisade Avenue, Yonkers.

Managers for New Haven Division:
M rs . L y m a n  F. Gray, 103 Laurel Place, New Rochelle.
M r s . R ichard L. K em ble , 519 Pelham Road, Pelham Manor.
M is s  S. F. de L uze, 660 Pelham Road, New Rochelle.
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Annual Irpnrta 1922-1323.

P r e sid e n t ’s R eport

The term of office just closing (extended this year to sixteen 
months by the change of the annual meeting from January to May) 
has been marked by the successful completion of our 1922 pledge of 
$50,000 counting on the N. W. C. quota, and by the reshaping of our 
1923 pledge in accordance with the adoption of the Program by the Gen­
eral Convention at Portland.

At the Woman’s Auxiliary Triennial in Portland, this Diocese was 
represented by its full five delegates1—Mrs. Macon, Mrs. Miller, Miss 
Murchison, Miss Waring, and your President—while five faithful alter­
nates who represented the Educational Committee and the Supply De­
partment, as well as the general membership of the Auxiliary, made it 
possible for our full five votes to be cast at every business session.

In January, 1923, we adopted the Program of the Council to 
which we are Auxiliary by pledging $2,000 per month ($24,000 per 
annum) toward the General Budget, and also undertaking $24,000 
toward priorities, with a Social Service pledge for Americanization 
within the Diocese of $2,000 Diocesan Priorities.

The reports which follow give the work accomplished and show the 
zeal with which all the Districts have cooperated in the monthly Budget 
pledge, not a single branch having refused to take part and eleven con­
ferences between Diocesan and Parish officers having discussed the plan.

Thfe New York Auxiliary rejoices in having had a part in the closer 
drawing together of the Auxiliary of the Second Province to consider 
the possibility of reaching the Church’s college and Normal School girls 
in the Province and to help Porto Rico by bringing one of her devoted 
young women teachers to the summer school at Columbia, and also in 
working for Priority No. 52, the Building Fund of Hooker School, 
Mexico City. Miss Gertrude Geer, President of the Barnard Class of 
19 , represents this Auxiliary on the Provincial Committee.

Our Advent Meeting exceeded all past years in attendance and en­
thusiasm. Bishop Manning was the Celebrant, Bishop Shipman our 
preacher, the speakers at the afternoon session Bishop Roots of Han­
kow, Bishop Tucker of Kyoto, the Rev. W. A. Thompson of Pt. Hope, 
Alaska, and Mr. Franklin, Vice-President of the National Council.

The Quiet Day in Lent 1922 was conducted by Bishop Lloyd, and 
that in Lent 1923 by Dr. Wm. H. Milton, both at the Church of the 
Resurrection, and to both speakers we are deeply indebted.
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President’s Annual Report.

Important action taken by the Woman’s Auxiliary at Portland was 
the adoption of a Special for two Church houses for women workers 
training for Church work. The first is for colored women, the second 
is to be in New York where volunteers and missionaries on furlough 
can live in touch with the Church Missions House while they receive 
specialized post-graduate training. This fund is to be raised during 
the three years, as the Emery Fund was raised during the last 
triennium. The organization is to be Provincial, Diocesan and Parish 
representatives. It is a great joy to us that our beloved ex-President, 
Mrs. R. W. B. Elliott, has consented to act as our Diocesan represen­
tative. She asks each parish to name a representative. The object of 
the Special is twofold: To emphasize the need of the best trained 
workers; to bring such training within the reach of our women by 
supplying a place for them to live while receiving it.

The resignation of our Vice-President in charge of Supply Work, 
Miss Dorothy King, on account of the death of Mr. George Gordon 
King, was a cause of deep regret. We are grateful that Miss Isabel 
Peters has taken up the work with devotion and consecration.

The resignation of our Secretary, Mrs. Bangs, is a cause of dis­
tress to us all. Her faithfulness has brought a sense of benignity which 
will always be affectionately remembered. Nomination to succeed her 
has been accepted by Mrs. Haff, our Educational Vice-President.

The Educational Report, which you have heard, in some slight 
measure testifies to the valiant work which this devoted officer has 
performed. What she has wrought has been the foundation on which 
the whole work in the Auxiliary has progressed, and in closing my re­
port I would bear personal witness to her really toilsome labors, and 
to the abnegation with which her talents and training have been put 
always joyfully at the service of the Auxiliary.

E t h e l  M. C h e n e y  T h o r n e ,
President.
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Annual Reports.

D o m estic  C o m m it t e e .

During the period, January 1922 to May 1923, the Domestic Com­
mittee has held eleven regular meetings at which interesting addresses 
were made. The Committee in charge of Colored Work reports having 
held two parlor meetings, one for Archdeacon Baskerville, at which 
$643.75 was given, and the other, for Mrs. Hunt, of the Fort Valley 
School, Georgia, at which $511.45 was given. In addition, through the 
interest and industry of the Chairman, Miss Bowden’s School at San 
Antonio, Texas, has received $2250.00—$2000.00 being the generous 
gift of one person.

The Panama Committee reports a parlor meeting, at which Bishop 
Morris told of his need for the furnishings of the chancel of St. Luke’s 
Cathedral at Ancon. An enthusiastic and ready response brought gifts 
amounting to $2061.35. The Islands Committee reports an organiza­
tion of eighty-one members, Active, Associate and Contributing. A de­
lightful luncheon was held at the Church League Club, when interest­
ing addresses were made by Mrs. G. F. Mosher and Mrs. John A. 
Stanton, Jr. The widespread activities of this committee are evident 
from the splendid report of the Treasurer.

I sla n d s of t h e  A t l a n t ic

For the School Buildings at El Coto............
For the Chapel at Mayaguez...............................
Furnishings from the Emily Hoyt Mem. Fund

I sla n d s  of t h e  P a c ific

For the Chinese Church in Manilla,Mrs. A. E. Studley $100.00
For Iolani School—Honolulu...................... ...................... 150.00
For Deaconess Routledge at Bontoc, Philippines.......... 35.00

The Southern Mountaineer Committee held a wonderfully inter­
esting “Betsy Ross Circus” at the Hecksher Foundation for Children, 
sending $1000.00 to the Helen Dunlop School, Winslow, Arkansas, as 
well as a scholarship to Mrs. Wetmore at Arden, N. C. and $100. to 
Archdeacon Claiborne.

The Indian Committee has sent over $300.00 for work among the 
Oneida Indians and contributed for a Ford car; also helped to com­
plete the pledge for the Mary E. Hart Memorial Fund at the San Juan 
Mission, New Mexico. $275.00 was raised at a Parlor Meeting, at which 
Miss Deloria, Miss Debb and a Sister of the Holy Nativity were the 
speakers.

.$250.00 

... 61.50 

. 165.00
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Annual Reports.

The Alaska Committee reports that the cause of Alaskan Missions 
has been much helped this year by the presence in the east of several 
noted workers. The Rev. Dr. & Mrs. John W. Chapman from Anvik, 
the Rev. W. A. Thomas from Point Hope, Dr. & Mrs. Grafton Burke 
from Fort Yukon and Miss Edith Harper. Numerous meetings have 
been addressed by these experienced missionaries and it is hoped that as 
a result of their messages not only the Priorities, as scheduled, will be 
met, but Specials as well. Bishop Rowe has asked that an effort be 
made to increase the subscription list of the “Alaskan Churchman,” as 
otherwise it must suspend publication. To avoid this, the present chair­
man has been asked to represent it in this Diocese.

The six Sub-Committees of the Domestic Committee are organized, 
each under the leadership of a chairman and all are active in furthering 
the work for their several fields.

J a n e t  B ru ce  M acon , 

Vice-President in charge of Domestic Work.
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Annual Reports.

F oreign  Co m m ittee

The opening of this decade has shown a surprising progress in 
the Foreign Field. Never has it been so well manned; never have so 
many women workers lived the real Christ-life; never, in contrast to 
this, has there been such a need of ordained clergy and medical men. 
Let the cry go out that the urgent want be m et!

The last year was the largest in baptisms and confirmations in both 
China and Japan. Our Sub-Committees for these countries, Miss Flor­
ence S. Sullivan, Chairman for China and Mrs. Richard T. Stevens 
Chairman for Japan have worked hard and accomplished much. Vari­
ous building funds have been helped, and we rejoice that construction 
in Shanghai, Wuchang, Nanking, and Nanchang, has been going on 
satisfactorily. St. Hilda’s School Chapel being completed, St. Mary’s, 
Shanghai, will soon receive God’s blessing on its new Chapel, for which 
this Diocese has raised a fifth of the needed amount. Miss Sullivan 
held, at her home, a most successful meeting to hear Bishop Roots. The 
Japan Sub-Committee worked for St. Luke’s, Tokyo, with all its ener­
gies, also contributed largely to the Bazaar in Tokyo, for the Nurses’ 
Home. Great progress in Christian Education has taken place in Japan 
through the work of the Woman’s Auxiliary— St. Paul’s in Tokyo having 
been granted University service. A meeting in the interest of Miss 
Cornwall-Leigh’s Work for Lepers gave a goodly sum for her marvel­
lous and self-sacrificing work.

Our Liberia Sub-Committee, under the able leadership of Mrs. R. 
Douglas Muir, held a very successful meeting at the residence of Mrs. 
George Zabriskie, early in April. They report Bishop Overs is much 
encouraged with the year’s progress, and ably assisted by the Suffragan 
Bishop. The Sarah Conway Ramsaur Memorial, addition to St. Tim­
othy’s, is not yet built. The good progress of the Industrial School at 
Cape Mount is reported in the new “ Liberia Churchman” published there 
by the Douglas Muir Memorial Press.

Bishop Aves, on account of ill health, has presented his resignation 
in Mexico. Mrs. W. R. Sheffield has worked hard for the Hooker 
School. We hear three teachers have gone there.

Mrs. Joseph Blanchard has been helping to collect money for Bishop 
Kinsolving’s printing press. The Theological School under Dr. Morris 
is successfully training ten or twelve fine young Brazilians. Those of 
us who met Mr. Thomas in October realize what his personality has 
done for the work of the Southern Cross School which has made such 
splendid progress.
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Annual Reports.

The Cuba and Haiti Sub-Committee has been divided. Mrs. Hall 
P. McCullough taking the work for Haiti and Mrs. W. G. Crawford 
that for Cuba. Bishop Carson has been warmly received by both 
Americans and Haitians, also by the Naval Government Officials. He 
is asking for modern typewriters for his work in preparing lectures. 
We consider the Haiti Committee our new baby, and hope by another 
year it will be big and strong. We welcome the young girls who are 
taking charge of this new work.

B e t h  K e r le y ,

Vice-President in charge of Foreign Work.
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Annual Reports.

E ducation  D e p a r t m e n t .
This report covers a period of two years. The Educational Com­

mittee has met regularly twice each year to report past efforts and plan 
for the future. Its organization is complete with an educational secre­
tary in each district who takes charge of the local work which has grown 
accordingly in the most encouraging manner. Members of the commit­
tee have devoted part of each summer to writing short essays on the 
various fields, which essays have been widely used in the more rural 
parts of the Diocese. Not the least of the labor has been the typing of 
many copies of these essays, which has been done by volunteers and 
which we gratefully acknowledge.

The Literature Table has been maintained at each regular meeting. 
On it has been placed a supply of the latest leaflets and books.

The Executive Board has given each year, a scholarship for the 
Church Conferences, and two teas for Church Conference members have 
been held in conjunction with the Girls’ Friendly Society. The Vice- 
President led a Mission Study Class at the Wellesley Conference in 
1921 and another at Geneva in 1922.

The chief work of the Committee has been the regular normal and 
parish discussion classes. Starting in September with the outlying dis­
tricts and lasting until after Lent they constitute its main endeavor. 
In 1921-1922, the Social Service Department worked with us, and we 
can report 70 classes, using “The Survey,” “ How Can We Know the 
Way,” and “ The Social Opportunity of the Churchman.”  In 1922-1923, 
we had the opportunity of presenting one of the foremost problems of 
the day—the race question, as exemplified by the Negro of the United 
States. We can report to date, 79 classes, the largest number the Dio­
cese has ever had. This number is due to the devotion of the leaders 
and the members of the Committee, especially Miss Eveleyne Prophet, 
who herself has led this year 22 successful classes.

The work of the season closed with a meeting where Dr. Patton 
of the American Church Institute for Negroes was the speaker, and with 
the Corporate Communion for all class members on April 15th.

I would not like to close this my last report as your Vice-President 
without a word of appreciation of the letters answered, the books sent, 
the classes formed by the presidents of the parish branches of the Dio­
cese of New York. Their real co-operation in the educational work has 
been a source of inspiration.and an untold help. I am happy to have 
this to hand on to my successor as one great asset in her work.

M a r ella  W. H a f f , 
Vice-President in charge of Education.
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Annual Reports.

S ocial S ervice D e p a r t m e n t

In a short report, to tell just what the Auxiliary in the Diocese of 
New York is doing in the field of Social Service and to put the emphasis 
m exactly the right place is difficult, since the actual work accomplished 
must be reported in the departments dealing with finance, education and 
supplies. However, the making of garments, the giving of money and 
the attendance at Study Classes is not the final goal of any group really 
interested in Christian Social Service.

We have been counselled from headquarters that in dioceses such 
as this it is not the responsibility of the Auxiliary to start social under­
takings but that we should work through the Diocesan Commission and 
that we should co-operate with other organizations already active in this 
branch of work. The intention of this report is to show how we in the 
Diocese of New York have been endeavoring to follow this counsel.

The well established Social Service Commission of the Diocese of 
New York, includes in its membership the Vice-President in charge of 
Social Service in the Woman’s Auxiliary. Through this connection a 
very definite relationship is being built up between the Woman’s Auxil­
iary and the official body entrusted with the development of a pro­
gramme for social work in the Diocese. The educational side of our 
work was closely allied with the Commission by means of classes study- 
ing the Social Opportunity of the Churchman” in the winter and spring 
of 1922. Another proof of our co-operation with diocesan plans is our 
pledge for the support of Houston Community House. During 1922, 
the splendid sum of $1,400 was raised to help in establishing a com­
munity work for the foreign population in one of the most congested 
districts of this city. Interest in the project was fostered by means of a 
successful tea held at Houston House in April 1922 when addresses 
were given and the building was thrown open to visitors who represented 
a large number of parishes.

That we have planned our work on a basis of co-operation with 
other organizations is demonstrated in our department of supply work, 
our financial work and our educational work. The large number of gar­
ments sent to the City Mission Society, the Seamen’s Church Institute 
and other Diocesan agencies is proof of much interest and devotion. 
Our other financial pledge for the work at Ellis Island, under the City 
Mission Society ties us up with the senior social organization of the 
diocese and we may feel it a great privilege that we furnish the means 
to supply a worker particularly charged with welcoming strangers on
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Annual Reports.

their arrival at this port of entry and aiding them in establishing a  
Church connection in their new homes.

Resolutions adopted at the Triennial meeting last autumn pledged 
anew the efforts of the Auxiliary in prayer and service toward maintain­
ing a high Christian standard in our homes and in society and urged that 
our support should be given to such practical movements as Adequate 
Care for Disabled Veterans, Proper Laws for Women and Children, 
Prison Reform and Christian International Relations. It is impossible 
to report the exact ways in which we have followed the general direction 
of these resolutions but both parish and diocesan meetings have been 
opened to speakers who have told us of the efforts of Church and secu­
lar agencies in building up the Kingdom.

The actual accomplishments enumerated in this department seem 
very small but its existence in the Auxiliary is we believe helping us to 
a deeper realization of the great task of the Church to set men every­
where in right relationship with God and with each other.

C lara  H. C a pp ,

Vice-President in charge of Social Service..
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Annual Reports.

T h e  S u p p l y  D e p a r t m e n t .

To start with figures seems dry but though inadequate they do 
partially depict the work accomplished. The changing of the fiscal year 
causing the report to cover fifteen months, has made impossible any 
comparison with the totals of previous years, therefore in order to make 
a comparison the following figures have been compiled for the twelve 
month period, from January to January. The valuation for Personal, 
Institutional, and Social Service Box Work for 1921 was $37,356.94, 
for 1922 it was $38,871.68, a net increase of $1,514.74. This increase 
does not denote a uniform gain in all the districts; for in the districts 
of New York and Dutchess there is a loss of $2,405.85, whereas the 
districts of Westchester, Orange, and Staten Island show a fine increase 
of $3,920.59. In giving statistics it must be remembered that though 
they indicate the work being done from year to year they have to be 
read with the understanding that early or late reporting of figures ma­
terially changes the annual total, though it affects the work but slightly.

Outside of this there is the good work done by 67 branches of 
the Girls Friendly Society.

From these figures let us turn to the ultimate end of our work, 
the field, to see where our help went. Of the Personal Boxes there 
were 98 recipients; of the Mission Boxes 42, of which 8 were schools 
and 9 hospitals. Outside our own country and possessions these Boxes 
went to Mexico, China, Japan, Liberia, and San Domingo.

In contrast to these distant areas we have our own Diocesan In­
stitutions, for which from January 1922 to April 1923 Social Service 
work valued at $5063.27, was accomplished.

The Supply Department workroom was open from the middle of 
November to April. It is I feel, gradually establishing its usefulness 
in the Diocese. This winter 1,847 garments, in addition to 31 layettes, 
were cut.

In reviewing the work it seems of a very materialistic character. 
But we all know that it is only through knowledge, sympathy and imag­
ination that we can make suitable garments to send to people we have 
never seen and places we have never visited.

I sa b el  P et e r s ,

Vice-President in charge of Supply Work.
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Stainrt ^Reports.

D u t c h e s s . .

During the sixteen months, January 1922 to May 1923, all the 
branches of the Auxiliary in Dutchess have been active. There have 
been readjustments—some branches having combined and others having 
separated but the number, nineteen, has curiously remained the same. 
To the country branches Auxiliary work has meant Supply-work or 
boxes. They have given to the United Thank Offering and to Specials, 
and our own small District pledge has always been met, but little obli­
gation was felt in regard to the Diocesan pledges. During the last two 
years, however, a direct result of Mrs. Haff’s “ intensive days” has been, 
not only an increase in the number of study classes, but an increase in 
the money gifts and a willingness to give in the direction indicated by 
the Executive Board. The response to the pledge for Budget has been 
especially gratifying, and owing to Miss Moore’s untiring efforts to 
explain the plan of the Supply Department, by visiting personally nearly 
all the branches our entire allotment was placed.

The annual meeting and corporate communion was held last year 
in Christ Church, Poughkeepsie, Bishop Lloyd being the preacher and 
Deaconess Scott of China the principal speaker in the afternoon. The 
attendance was very large, in spite of thunder storms in the morning, 
and the ladies of Christ Church gave a wonderful luncheon.

Details of the work done during the year appear in the reports of 
Mrs. Ewing, Miss Peters and Mrs. Haff, and represent much of devo­
tion and difficulties overcome.

M argaret M. R e e s e .

Vice-President for Dutchess.
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N ew  Y o rk .

The report of the Vice-President of the District of New York 
should fairly glow with enthusiasm !

The branches of both Manhattan and the Bronx have been most 
responsive to the various calls to meetings and conferences and the 
large gatherings of the Evening Branches testify to increasing interest 
m the meetings and the necessity for strong leadership and continued 
effort to form new branches.

The many opportunities given to the members of the Executive 
Board to address Parish Branches and the large attendance at four 
Officer’s Conferences have brought us together in a more informal way, 
creating a feeling of mutual interest in our common problems. May I 
bespeak a continued interest in these opportunities which our generous 
President is constantly putting in your way and again assure you of the 
willingness of the Executive Board to help as much as possible.

G race M. L a n e .

Vice-President for New York.
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O r a n g e .

In the sixteenth months since January 1922, Orange has held, (be­
side the neighborhood study-classes at various centres) nine meetings 
for the District or specified sections of it. The all-day Annual Meeting 
was held at the Church of the Good Shepherd, Newburgh, in May 1922. 
The attendance was one of the largest on record. Bishop Hulse was 
the speaker and Bishop Shipman made a short impromptu address.

The Quiet Day in October was most devoutly conducted by the 
Rev. MacVeigh Harrison of the Order of the Holy Cross, at St. John’s 
Church, Kingston. It gave to those, inexperienced in that form of de­
votion, the desire to participate in the privilege again. Division Neigh­
borhood-Meetings were held at the Church of the Good Shepherd, in 
Newburgh; at St. James Church, Goshen; Christ Church, Suffern; and 
the Church of the Holy Communion at Liberty. The last was in con­
nection with an intensive day for Mission Study. Three Officers Con­
ferences were held at St. George’s Church, Newburgh, at the Church 
of the Holy Cross, Kingston, and at Grace Church, Middletown.

In the Supply work, the Educational work, and in the introduction 
of the new Budget plan the branches have responded not only willingly, 
but with eagerness, Twenty-six were interviewed concerning the Budget 
and twenty-three promptly made a favorable response; three are still 
to be heard from. Six, rather difficult to reach, will be visited later. 
The branches in several cases have given more than was asked of them, 
and a disposition to measure up and press forward has been shown 
throughout. The Educational Leaders have been welcomed and ap­
preciated wherever study-classes have been held. In the Supply De­
partment various branches have gone far beyond their usual measure of 
work, and through the inspiriting influence of the Supply Officer, our 
unusually large allotment for the institutional work is filled and com­
pleted, besides a goodly share of other work.

At the Annual Meeting, a year ago, a motion was passed to form 
Affiliated Groups from unattached Missions and small parishes willing 
to take part in the Auxiliary work. Four branches have been organized 
during the last sixteen months, and one branch, which had suspended 
work, has re-organized and is now working vigorously. We have at 
present thirty-two branches and seven groups.

L e il a  R . R a m sd e l l .

Vice-President for Orange.
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S ta t en  I sla n d

During the winter of 1922 there were formed three (3) Parish 
Branches and one Evening branch (formerly a Junior Branch). All 
parishes took an active part in educational and supply work and we 
added many new members to the existing branches.

There is now a branch in every parish but one and an Italian 
Mission.

An active campaign was carried on to inform all members of the 
mission work of the Church through subscriptions to T H E  SP IR IT  
O F M ISSIO N S and by speakers from the field at the seven District 
and many Parish Meetings and at our corporate communion service.

We filled many personal and Christmas boxes and had trees and 
gifts at local hospitals and at the City Farm Colony, sent boxes to the 
Church Mission of Help, Hope Farm, and the Seamen’s Church In­
stitute.

The District has worked together on two large Institutional boxes 
for Beaufort, N. C., and St. Mary’s, Sagada, Philippines.

May 24 our Annual Meeting was held. Mrs. Mosher spoke, the 
talk being illustrated by lantern slides of the Sagada Mission, for which 
we have been working this year.

Study Classes have been held in several parishes each Lent. In 
other branches we have supplied speakers and books.

The Evening Branch sends members to Silver Bay and the work 
of these young women leads us to hope we may have such a branch in 
each parish this year and so get in touch with the younger women who 
are so important if we are to continue a strong organization.

We find sewing is most necessary in our district, we follow up this 
sewing with educational study of the work in that field for which the 
sewing is done.

We filled our pledge last year, have promised again and will in­
crease the sum. We are working for Budget with one Special last year 
and one Priority this year. (198. Archdeacon Russell’s Girl’s Dormi­
tory, Lawrenceville, V a.).

The meetings have been well attended in spite of the very severe 
weather; the spirit of helpfulness is shown everywhere. I am greatly 
encouraged by the work of this district.

F a it h  M orton .
Vice-President for Staten Island.
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W e st c h e st e r .

We have made eve'ry effort in our Westchester District to create 
a sense, larger than ever before, of the part we must take in our Church’s 
growth; to express and make articulate that part, by giving to the Quota 
in new figures, by adding new groups of workers to our Supply Depart­
ment, and fundamentally to spread knowledge of our Church’s present 
need, and arouse new loyalty and zeal for the Diocese. With this aim 
ever before us the work has been planned. Six Conferences for the 
Officers of our forty-eight branches have been held by the Managers 
of the three Divisions; and two Conferences by our Supply Secretary 
for Parish Supply Officers. In this way our forces have, from time to 
time, been brought together to be informed, to face new tasks, and to 
act upon them.

The annual All-Day Meeting was held May 17th at St. Barnabas, 
Irvington, the attendance being 452 delegates from forty-three branches. 
We were entertained with generous hospitality, and the day is memor­
able for happy experiences. We were fortunate in having Dean Rob­
bins preach at the morning service. At the afternoon session Deacon­
ess Scott, of St. Hilda’s School, Wuchang, spoke and Mrs. Ewing. The 
Summer Pledge, a girl’s dormitory at the Hospital of the Good Shep­
herd, Arizona, was presented by Mrs. Thorne. The appeal met with a 
quick response, and $1300. was pledged. The last speaker of the after­
noon was Bishop Lloyd, who made the Memorial address to Sarah Con­
way Ramsaur, whose sudden death had deeply touched the hearts in 
Westchester. The plans for enlarging the hospital at Cape Mount, to 
be built in her memory, were presented by the Bishop. We have had 
seventeen large neighborhood meetings and a District Meeting held in 
November at Christ Church, Bronxville, to welcome Miss Cady, who 
filled our hearts with gladness as she pictured what our Summer Pledge 
had made possible,—the capacity of the Hospital doubled!

The work of our devoted Supply Secretary is a constant joy to us. 
The valuation of our allotments has increased over $2600. from Jan­
uary, 1922, to January, 1923. Three chapels have taken allotments for 
the first time. Many all-day sewing meetings have been a factor in 
spreading interest and reaching new women. The Gold Cross member­
ship is increasingly used; in one large parish it yielded $500. and financed 
for the year the parish allotment. We have over-paid our 15% of the 
Diocesan Pledge which was suggested to Westchester as its Quota. This 
means that over and above the payment of the two District Pledges there 
has been an increase of over $3000. given by our branches to Diocesan
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Pledges. In addition, for Bishop Rowe’s new “ Pelican” $400. was 
sent. For the Sarah Conway Ramsaur Memorial over $600. was 
pledged. In response to an appeal from headquarters, the Missions 
House, twenty-one branches gave to the Near East Relief, and sup­
ported ten children for the year. Our Summer Pledge reached $1500. 
United Thank Offering boxes have been placed for the first time in four 
chapels and we have added one new branch, the Chapel of the Redeemer, 
Lincoln Park, Yonkers. In addition to the three new sewing groups, 
137 new members have enlisted.

Our District rejoices in reporting that from St. Barnabas, Irving­
ton, a young woman has recently gone to the Mission field to serve as 
a nurse at Osaka, Japan. In the ranks of our Westchester committee 
four Division Managers have been added.

In this review of our work I have not been forgetful for one 
moment of the influence and work accomplished by my predecessor, who 
for so long was the Chairman for Westchester, and is now the Presi­
dent of the Diocesan Branch, and it is ever, in fullest recognition of 
the foundations laid by her, that I present this report.

J a n e t  W a r in g .
Vice-President for Westchester.
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Although in this Diocese we did not succeed in doubling the offer­

ing of 1919, we did take to the Triennial in Portland $55,592.73, nearly 
$10,000 more than was taken to Detroit in 1919. One-tenth of the en­
tire offering collected in all dioceses of the United States is set aside as 
a permanent trust fund, the income to be applied towards the support 
of retired Thank-Offering workers. $15,000 of the 1922 offering will 
help build the Florence Greeley Memorial Dormitory for Girls at St. 
Paul’s Normal and Industrial School, Lawrenceville, Va., and $15,000 
goes to assist in building the nurses’ home at St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo, 
Japan.

There are at present 171 women who are working in the mission 
field supported by our Thank-Offering, and there are 6 in training.

Surely every woman who knew of the offering gave, but for the 
Thank-Offering of 1925 we want to feel that every woman of every 
parish has had a share in it. With the splendid Thank-Offering treas­
urers we have in this diocese, I feel sure we are going at least to double 
the number of women givers.

E d ith  M cK. M il l e r .

Treasurer for U. T. O.
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Resolution Adopted in Portland, Oregon.

R esolved  : That the United Thank Offering of 1925 be given to 
the Presiding Bishop and Council for the work of women in the mis­
sion field whose appointment has been approved by the Executive 
Board of the Woman’s Auxiliary, including the training, sending and 
support of women workers, and the care of such workers when sick or 
disabled; Provided, that one-tenth of the Offering be set aside and 
added to the permanent trust fund to be invested and administered by 
the Presiding Bishop and Council, the income to be applied to the sup­
port of retired United Thank Offering workers; Also Provided, that 
the sum of not less than $25,000.00 be devoted to the erection, com­
pletion, or renewal of a building or buildings approved by the Presiding 
Bishop and Council on the recommendation of the Executive Secretary 
of the Department of Missions and the Executive Board of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary.

R esolved : That to our united gifts shall be added our united and 
earnest prayers that God will put it into the hearts of many faithful 
women to give themselves or of their substance to the work of the Mas­
ter in the Mission Field.

TRIEN N IA L REPORT FOR 1919-1922
T otals

District of Dutchess............................................................. ..............................$ 1,549.70
District of New York......................     37,630.33
District of Orange..............................................................................................  2,832.91
District of Staten Island.................................................................................... 1,889.00
District of Westchester.....................................................................................  9,326.66
Plate Offerings, Anonymous, & Bank Interest................. ........................... 2,363.13

Total Thank Offering................................................................................. $55,591.73

M rs . H offm an  M iller ,

Diocesan Treas.—U. T. O.
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January 1st, 1922 to January 5th, 1923, Inclusive. 

Balance on Hand Jan. 1, 1922.................................

RECEIPTS.
F oreign M issio n s

Foreign Pledge (Undesignated) .................... $ 5,698.29
Churches .........j,.....................................................  986.11
Hospitals ..............................................................  8,218.92
Schools ..................................................................  9,096.68

------------  $24,000.00
D omestic M issio n s

Domestic Pledge (Undesignated) ..............  3,048.50
Churches ................................................................ 7,000.00
Hospitals ............................................................... 5,003.00
Schools ................................   8,948.50

----- ------  24,000.00
S ocial S ervice .......................................    2,013.78

Specials—Foreign ...............................   5,429.86
Specials—Domestic .............................................  7,085.27

M iscellaneous

Offerings (given to speakers at monthly
meetings) .........................................................   614.90

-For Wellesley Conference Delegate ................  60.00
Music at Emery Memorial Service .................. 50.00
Church Mission Help ......................................... 15.00
Seaman’s Church Institute ...........................  10.00
Gift for Stationery & Printing ........................ 12.37
Scudder Fund (Interdenominational)

Received in error and returned......................  77.00
Receipts for Expense Fund .............................. 1,468.00
Bank Interest ......................................................  75.85

------------  2,383.12

$64,912.03
Less Scudder Fund returned.....................  77.00
Total Receipts from Jan. 1st, 1922 to Jan.

Sth, 1923 ........... ........................................  $64,835.03

D isbu r sem en t s

Foreign & Domestic Missionary Society.........$57,987.67
Officers’ Account—Postage, etc.....................  131.20
Stationery & Printing .......................................  769.42
St. Luke’s Hospital, (Japan) direct to Mrs.

Charles Pancoast, Treas..................................  4,535.66
Social Service (Direct) .....................................  677.48

513,44
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M iscellaneous D isbu r sem en ts

Cakes — W. A. Annual Meeting
Luncheon ......................................

Dues—W. A. to Provincial Synod 
Dues—W. A. to Church Service

$ 30.00 
5:00

League ...........................................
Dues—W. A. to National Executive

5.00

Committee of Diocese ..................
Delegate to Wellesley Conference.. 
Re-imbursing Mrs. Samuel Thorne,

20.00
60.00

Jr. for check sent Rev. Mr. 
Cotter, Wuchang, China.............. 100.00

220.00 64,321.43

Balance ...........................................
Holding gifts for 1923 ............

513.60 513.60 
159.90

Balance on hand January 5th, 1923..........  $1,186.94

Item s of B alance

Gifts for 1923 ................................... 159.90
Expense Fund, including Bank 

Interest ........................................... 1,027.04
$1,186.94

Respectfully Submitted,

(Signed) A n n a  C. E wing, Treasurer

(M rs . T hom as E w ing) 
Woman’s Auxiliary to the National 

Council, Diocese of New York.
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O BJECTS FOR WHICH CONTRIBUTIONS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED. 
DOMESTIC PLEDGE.

DOMESTIC PLEDGE (Undesignated)

CHURCHES.
ALASKA, Anvik .................................................................  137.16
COLORED M ISSIO N S.................................................   1,002.48
INDIAN.
Sisters of the Holy Nativity, Oneida................................... 1,000.00
Duluth Indian W ork .............................................................. 10.00

ISLAN D S.
Philippine Islands ...................................................   700.00
Father Staunton’s Church ....................................................  8.50
St. Andrew’s Church, Porto R ico .............................   25.00
W ESTERN.
Parish House, Glens Ferry, Idaho ...................................  2,000.00
Work of Western Bishops ...'................................................. 500.00
Undesignated ...........................................................................  1,616.86

H O SPITALS.
ALASKA
Hudson Stuck Memorial, Ft. Yukon.................................  412,67
Salary of Nurse in Alaska................................... ................. 718̂ 65
INDIAN.
Hospital of the Good Shepherd, Ft. Defiance, Arizona.... 1,800.00 
W ESTERN.
St. John’s, Albuquerque .....................!................................ 100.00
Hospitals ................................   115.61
Undesignated \...................................................... .........l . Z Z  1,8561)7

SCHOOLS.
ALASKA
Nenana ..................................................................................... $ 1,000.00
Ketchikan .....................    250.00
COLORED.
St. Augustine’s, Raleigh, N. C...........................................  1,000.00
St. Paul’s, Lawrenceville, Va........ ....... ................................ 1 000.00
American Church Institute ..................................................  ’ 105̂ 00
Ft. Valley School, Ga................................................................... 25.00
Payne Divinity School .......................................................... 510.00
Hoffman St. Mary’s, Keeling, Tenn...................................  5o!o0
St. Philip’s, San Antonio, Texas ......................................... 21.00
St. Paul’s Beaufort, S. C.......................................................... 10.00

$ 3,048.50

$ 7,000.00

$ 5,003.00
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y4

INDIAN.
San Juan Mission, New Mexico.......................;................. 121.00
St. Mary’s, Rosebud, ✓ S. D..................................................... 480.00
St. Elizabeth’s, Wakpala, S. D............................................... 585.00
Teacher’s Salary, S. D...........................................................  500.00
S. D. Scholarships ..................................................................  180.00
Wind River, Wyoming .......................................................   82.00

ISLANDS.
P. I. Schools ........      78.00
Bontoc .................................................      40.00
Chinese Girls’ School, Manilla ................................................ 100.00
St. James, B esao ......................................................................... 170.00
Iolani, Honolulu ...................................................    182.50
Porto Rico, El Coto ........,....................................................  2,000.00
SO UTH ERN  M OUNTAINEERS.
Bishop Horner ........................................................................  65.00
Christ - Arden ............................................    280.00
W ESTERN.
St. Paul’s Walla Walla ...........................................................  114.00

------------  $8,948.50

$24,000.00

DOMESTIC SPECIALS.
ALASKA.
Bishop’s Purse .......................................................................$ 85.52
Bishop Rowe Foundation ................   75.00
The Pelican ................................   460.00
In Memoriam ..................................................................................15.00
Dr. Chapman, Anvik............................................................... 40.00
St. John’s, Ketchikan ...................................................    250.00
COLORED.
Archdeacon Baskerville’s Schools ....................................... 704.75
St. Agnes Hospital, Raleigh ................................................  280.00
Good Samaritan Hospital, Charlotte, N. C........................  125.00
Fort Valley School, Ga........................................................... 50.00
St. Paul’s, Lawrenceville ......................................................  75.00
St. Philip’s, San Antonio, Texas ......................................... 90.00
Hoffman, St. Mary’s, Keeling, Tenn.................................... 38.50
INDIAN.
Oneida Missions ................................................ ...............
Ford Car—Oneidas ................................................... ........
Hospital of the Good Shepherd, Ft. Defiance, Arizona
ISLAN DS.
Father Staunton’s work ........................................................ 1-50
San Juan, Porto Rico ...........................................................  4.00
Sisters at Sagada, P. I................... .......................................  51.00

67.00
167.00 

1,525.00
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SO UTH ERN M OUNTAINEERS.
Moundsville, West Va..................................... ,.....................  55.00
Christ School, Arden, N. C................................................... 50.00
Berry School, Rome, Ga................................................    50.00
Helen Dunlop Memorial School, Arkansas...................... 1,000.00
Morgantown, N. C..................................................................  65.00
Du Bose School........... ..........................................................  110.00
Du Bose School, Candidate ................................................... 100.00

W ESTERN.
Bishop Tyler, North Dakota ....................    10.00
Clergy—’Western Nebraska .................................................  25.00
St. John’s, Albuquerque ........................................................  321.00
St. Luke’s, Phoenix................................................................  20.00
St. Mary’s, Dallas, Texas ....................................................  75.00
Miscellaneous ..........................................................................  315.00
To Replace Teacher’s burned wardrobe, Indian Schools.... 356.00

------------  $ 6,656.27
Mary E. Hart Memorial......................................................$ 429.00

------ ------ 429.00

$ 7,085.27

FOREIGN PLEDGE.

FOREIGN PLEDGE (Undesignated ............................................................$ 4,231.79
Work in China ...................................... ...................................................... 466.50
Missionary in Foreign Field .....................................................................  1,000.00

CHURCHES (Undesignated) ........................... ................ ,..... $ 144.11
Rev. Lloyd Craighill, Wuchang.................... ...... ................. 25.00
St. Andrew’s, Wuchang ............................................ ,........... 157.00
Schuyler Memorial, Liberia..................................................  660.00

--------- — 986.11
H O SPITALS (Undesignated) ...............................   87.61

Anking, St. James .................................................. ............... 125.00
Church General Hospital, Wuchang, China....................... 132.75
St. Barnabas, Osaka ........................................................   107.25
St. Luke’s Hospital Building Fund—Nurses’ Home..........  7,766.31

_________  8218 92
SCHOOLS (Undesignated) ........................................................ 132.11 ’

St. Agnes, Anking ................... .............................................. 40.00
St. John’s University, Shanghai .............................................  360.00
St. Mary’s, Shanghai, Building Fund .................................  205.00
St. Mary’s, Shanglhai ................................................................  575.85
Training School for Bible Women, Soochow.....................  50.00
Boone University—New Science Building—Wuchang.... 1,819.82

• Deaconess Scott, Wuchang ..................................     25.00
Boone Library Extension, Wuchang ....................................... 100.00
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Bishop Hulse’s School for Boys, Cuba................................  3,887.70
St. Agnes, K yoto.......................................................   309.00
St. Margaret’s, Tokyo.......... ....................................................  140.00
Miss Mead, Mission at Yamagata....................................... 25.00
Liberia, undesignated ............................................................. 76.20
House of Bethany School for Girls, Cape Mount..............  100.00
Bromley, Girls’ Training School ......................................... 85.00
Cape Palmas, Brierly Memorial Girls’ School..................  15.00
St. Andrew’s Wuchang .........................................j.............. 380.00
St. John’s Cape Mount .............................................................  220.00
Hooker School, Mexico ...........................................................  501.00

------------  $ 9,096.68

$24,000.00

FOREIGN SPECIA LS
BRAZIL.
Brazil Girl’s School ............................................................... $ 23.00
Bishop Kinsolving Printing Press ...................................  1,070.93
Trinity Church, Rio de Janeiro ..................... ._....................  25.00
Automobile for Archdeacon Meem ....................................  600.00
Organ Fund, Pelotas ..............................................................  104.75

CHINA.
St. Mary’s, Shanghai ...................................... .......................  104.00
St. Andrew’s, Wuchang .......................................................  175.00
Rev. Lloyd Craighill ..................................... .................. .....  60.00
Bishop Shipman Pledge for School, Keeling, China...... 25.00
General Church Hospital, Wuchang.................................  50.00
Deaconess Scott, St. Hilda, Wuchang ..............................  117.20
St. Andrew’s Hospital, Wusih........................................... 125.00
Boone Library Extension Fund ...........................................  50.00

HAITI.
Holy Trinity School .............. .................. ........... ................. 115.00
Santo Domingo Church Building Fund ............................ 50.00

$ 1,823.68

706.20

165.00
Japan.
Miss Mead, Yamagata ...............................................
Deaconess Knapp Day Nursery, Tokyo................ ...
True Light Church, Tokyo .......................................
Building Fund, Mr. Goto ........... .............................
House for Dr. Motoda, St. Paul’s College, Tokyo,
St. Thomas Chapel, Wakamatsu ...............................
Young Bride in Japan, Yamagata .............................
Bishop McKim’s work (lepers) ............................. .
Miss Leigh, work among lepers ........................'.....

5.00
70.00

900.00
50.00

100.00
115.00
10.00 
50.00

100.00
1,400.00
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Liberia.
Liberia Medical Supplies ...................................................   200.00
St. Timothy’s Hospital, Cape Mount ................................  174.94
Liberia Medical School Fund...............................................  20.00
Sarah Conway Ramsaur Mem. Extension to Hospital,

Cape Mount ...........................................................   635.50
Foreign Missionary Life Insurance ......................................  304.54

------- -----  1,334.98

$5,429.86

SOCIAL SERVICE PLEDGE....................................................................... $2,013.78
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January 1922 to April 1923.

T otals

District of Dutchess ..........................................................................................$ 2,539.73
District of New York ......................................................................................  24,407.67
District of Orange ............................. ....................................... .......................  4,896.81
District of Staten Island .................................................................................  3,127.71
District of Westchester ...................................................................................  17,189.50

$52,161.42
Of this amount $5,063.27 is for Social Service.
Girls Friendly Society, Oct. 1922-May 1923, $914.07.
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I n  t h e  D io cese  of N ew  Y ork

O FFIC E R S.

President.
M iss V io letta  J a c k so n , 966 East 167th Street. 

Secretary.
M r s . C. G. M ic h a l is , 130 East 67th Street.

Treasurer.
M iss E. Z. C ozzens, 567 Palisade Avenue, Yonkers, N. Y.

Vice-Presidents.
M iss E d ith  C la y to n , 53 West 97th Street.
M r s . C h a r le s  T u t t l e , 12 Hamilton Terrace.

M r s . E dward S k in n e r , 32 Vanderbilt Avenue, Tompkinsville S. I.

In Charge of Little Helpers.
M iss M. C. D u B o is, 15 Claremont Avenue.

Secretary for Educational Work.

M iss C e l e st e  M cJ il t o n , 359 Broome St.
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We are glad to report that there has been a growth, even though 
gradual, in the Church School Service League. Some new branches 
have been formed and several Church Schools and Junior Auxiliaries 
have adopted the plan of work proposed by the League, although not 
calling themselves Church School Service Leagues.

Two members of our executive board had the privilege of attend­
ing the meetings of the leaders of the League, from all over the country 
at the time of the General Convention at Portland. It was evident from 
the development of the League in over sixty dioceses that it is both a 
workable and successful plan. Upon our return from the Convention, 
Bishop Manning appointed Bishop Lloyd to supervise the organization 
of the League in this Diocese. We are very grateful indeed for this 
help. It seemed wise after consultation with Bishop Lloyd to omit the 
annual Cathedral meeting in November and our annual business meeting 
in January. We held, however, a successful district meeting at St. 
Luke’s Church, Beacon, when over one hundred children were present, 
representing seven parishes. We held also a New York meeting in Feb­
ruary at the Church of the Heavenly Rest, when the Diocesan part of 
our three-fold pledge was presented by the Rev. Dr. Sunderland. Two 
meetings for young men and women between the ages of sixteen and 
twenty-five were arranged. On March 11th the Rev. Dr. Gardiner told 
of the “Youth Movement” which is sweeping the world, with special 
emphasis on the development of Young People’s Societies in the United 
States. An outcome of these two meetings is the formation of a Con­
tinuation Committee to plan for a week-end Conference in June, with 
delegates from every parish in the Diocese.

Our branches have contributed missionary boxes to the value of 
$949.76, and money gifts totaling $5,109.44.

V io letta  J a c k so n ,

President.
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3Ftumtrtal Steport of tlje lutttor Auxiliary aub (Eijurrlj ^rijool ^rrutrr Hragur
IN TH E DIO CESE OF NEW YORK

STATEM EN T OF R ECEIPTS AND D ISBU RSEM EN TS FROM JA N . 1, 1922 TO JAN. 1, 1923. 

RECEIPTS. DISBU RSEM EN TS.
PARISH.

Pledge
Expense

Fund Specials
Beacon, St. Luke’s ...................... ,...$ 6.00 $ .30
Briarcliff, All Saints .................. .
Bronxville, Christ .......................

... 40.00 

... 15.00 .75 $ 2.28
Clifton, S. I., St. John’s............. ... 60.00 1.75
Cold Spring, St. Mary’s ............... 90.00 4.50 3.00
Goshen, St. James’ ....................... ... 22.53 17.57
Highland Falls, Holy Innocents’.... 15.00 2.50
Hyde Park, St. James’ ............. ... 60.00 3.00
Kingston, Holy Cross ................. ... 50.00 2.50 2.50
Mt. Kisco, St. Mark’s ............... ... 30.00 1.50

°  Mamaroneck, St. Thomas’ ........... 2.00
Newburgh, St. George’s ............ .... 33.33 1.67
New York City:

All Angel’s ............................ ... 20.00 1.00
Chapel of Intercession ........ ... 70.00 3.50
Heavenly Rest ...................... ... 75.00 3.75
Grace ...................................... ... 85.50 5.00
Holy Communion ................ ... 50.00 2.50
Holy Rood ............................ ... 25.00 1.25
Incarnation Chapel .............. ... 250.00 5.00
St. Agnes Chapel .................
St. Ann’s ...............................

... 85.00 5.50

... 15.00 .75
St. James’ .............................
St. Luke’s .............................

... 194.51 50.00

... 120.00 6.00
St. Margaret’s ...................... ... 55.00 2.75
St. Thomas’s Chapel ........... ... 75.00 6.25 25.00
Transfiguration .................... ... 4.30 2.50
Trinity ....................................... 25.00 2.00
Zion & St. Timothy.............. 60.00

E X P E N SE  FUND.
Bishop Rowe’s traveling expenses.........$ 15.00
Stationery .................................................  8.00
Duplicate letters ..................................   12.25
Book on C. S. S. L ..................................  .63
Postage ...........................:..........................  2.28

-------  $38.16
SPECIALS.

Zion and St. Timothy........................................... 60.00
Church Service League dues ..........   10.00
United Offering ......................................  2.50
Birthday Thank Offering........................ 5.78

-------  18.28
Transferred to R. M. Pott, Treasurer.

Donation from Mrs. Elliott ....................  25.00
Special gifts from:

Holy Comforter, Poughkeepsie ..... 5.00
St. Paul’s, Chester ............................ 3.00
Trinity, New Rochelle ...................  2.00
St. James’, Goshen .......................... 17.57
St. James’, City ...............................  50.00
St. Thomas’, City ............................ 25.00

------------  127.57
REC EIPTS FOR PLEDGES

Transferred to R. M. Pott, Treasurer.
Kindergartens in Japan .......................... 800.50
Anvik School, Alaska ............................. 865.10
God’s Providence House, C ity ................  686.76

---------- 2,352.36
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New Rochelle, Trinity ................... 30.00
Ossining, Trinity ............................ 40.75
Pleasantville, St. John’s .....4........  18.50
Poughkeepsie, Holy Comforter.....
Rhinebeck, Church of the Messiah 10.50
Richmond, St. Andrew’s .............  15.00
Rosendale, All Saints’ .................  5.00
Westchester, St. Peter’s .............  15.00
Yonkers’ St. John’s ......    25.00
Yonkers, St. Paul’s ........................ 30.00
Meeting .................................   40.00
Little Helpers in Diocese..............  538.67
Donation from Mrs. Elliott ..........
Donation ..........................................
Birthday Thank Offering ............
Bank Interest, G. T. Co.................  8.27

1.00
1,25

5.00

1.00
2.50

1.50

25.00
.63

1.00

.  $2347.86 $71.60 $195.85
© 71.60

195.85

Total Receipts ..............................$2615.31
Balance Jan. 14, 1922 ..................  15.17

(as of Jan. 1st.) ----------
$2630.48

I have examined this report and 
find it to be correct.

Galen  R ees ,
c/o  Q uery & Calvert, Accts., 

2 E. 23rd St., New York.

Total Disbursements ............ ................................... $2,596.37
Balance, Jan. 10, 1923 (as of Jan. 1 )..................  34.11

$2,630.48

Respectfully submitted,
#

E vangeline C h a pm a n  Cozzens, 
Treasurer.
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Import of tf|£ iCittlo
D iocese of N ew  Y ork.

(MARY CONSTANCE DU BOILS, TREASURER.)

RECEIPTS. DISBU RSEM EN TS.
1922, Jan. 1. To balance........... $ 31.33 1000 “Little Helpers” Leaflets
Ascension Memorial, Manhattan 7.50 (1921) ..... ................ $ 12.00

Grace Church “ 66.50 1500 “Little Helpers” Leaflets
Holy Trinity “ 22.00 (1922) ..... ................  16.00
Incarnation Chapel “ 6.50 Remitted to 

Treasurer ,
E. C. Cozzens, 

................  538.67Intercession Chapel 62.04
St. Agnes’ Chapel “ 31.47
St. Andrew’s “ 38.71
St. Matthew’s 16.00
St. Stephen’s 28.00
All Saints’, Harrison (Mrs.

Thorne’s children) ............. 21.77
All Saints’, Rosendale ............ 3.15
Ascension, West New Brigh-

ton, S. I .................................. 7.25
Christ Church, Riverdale ....... 44.25
St. Andrew’s, Yonkers............ 9.51
St. James The Less, Scars-

dale ........................................ 25.00
St. John’s, Clifton, S. I.......... 15.35
St. Mark’s, Mount Kisco ....... 24.00
St. Paul’s, Yonkers ................ 4.67
St. Peter’s, Westchester ....... 92.80
Trinity Church, Ossining....... 38.57
Trinity Church, New Rochelle 5.00
Special ....................................... 12.00

TOTAL ............................... $613.37 TOTAL ... ................$566.67

BALANCE ON HAND............. $46.70
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(E fltta tttu tio tt.

NEW YORK BRANCH WOMAN’S AUXILIARY TO TH E 
NATIONAL COUNCIL

AS APPROVED BY T H E  BISH O P AND1 ADOPTED BY 
IT S  R EPRESEN TA TIV E BODY, M AY 17tH, 1912,
AND AM ENDED AT T H E  A N N UA L, M EETIN G S, 
M AY 8 T H , 1913, JA N U A R Y  6 t H , 1920, JA N U ­
ARY 4t h , 1921 a n d  J a n u a r y  3rd, 1922.

A r t ic le  I.— N a m e .
The Name of this Association shall be T h e  N ew  Y ork B ranch  

of t h e  Woman 's A u x il ia r y  to t h e  P r esid in g  B ish o p  and Co u n cil .

A r t ic le  II.— Ob je c t .
The object of this Association shall be to carry ont within the Dio­

cese of New York the purposes and work of the Woman’s Auxiliary to 
the Presiding Bishop and Council.

A r tic le  III .— Me m b e r s h ip .
All Churchwomen and children by virtue of their baptism are con­

sidered possible members of the Woman’s Auxiliary. All those who, in 
this Diocese, by their prayers, work or offerings, aid the Missions of 
the Church may become by enrolment, actual members of the New York 
Branch.

A r t ic le  IV.— Of f ic e r s .
The officers of this Association shall be a President and thirteen 

Vice-Presidents, five in charge respectively of the districts of Dutchess, 
New York, Orange, Staten Island and Westchester, one in charge of the 
Junior Auxiliary, and five in charge, respectively, of the work of Domes­
tic Missions, Foreign Missions, Education, Social Service and the Supply 
Department, and two Vice-Presidents at Large, a Secretary, an Assistant 
Secretary, a Treasurer and a Treasurer for the United Thank Offering; 
all of whom shall constitute the Executive Board.

A r t ic le  V.—H onorary Of f ic e r s .
The Association may appoint Honorary Officers at pleasure.

A r t ic le  VI.—A m en d m en t .
This Constitution, having been approved by the Bishop, may be 

amended with his approval by the Association at its Annual Meeting, 
two-thirds of the Representatives present concurring, notice of the pro­
posed amendments, having been given at a previous meeting.
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S j i - H a w a .

A r t ic le  I.—D u t ie s  and  P owers op Of f ic e r s .

S ectio n  1. President. The President shall preside at all meetings 
of this Association and of the Executive Board.

S e c . 2. Vice-Presidents. A Vice-President at Large shall pre­
side in the absence of the President, and the Vice-Presidents shall per­
form such other duties as may be assigned to them by the Executive 
Board, presenting a report of their work at the Annual Meeting.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of the Districts shall endeavor to 
promote the formation of Parish Branches and to help and strengthen 
those already existing; shall consult with the Executive Board, and shall 
present at the Annual Meeting a written report of the work in their 
respective Districts for the year.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of Domestic Missions, Foreign Mis­
sions, Education, Social Service and the Supply Department shall inform 
the Parish Branches through correspondence, visiting or providing 
speakers, of the needs and work in their respective departments. They 
shall present at the Annual Meeting written reports of their work for 
the year.

Each Vice-President shall appoint such persons as she may deem 
necessary to assist her in the performance of her duties.

S e c . 3. Secretary. The Secretary shall—
(1) Issue notice of meetings;
(2) Keep the Minutes of the Association and of the Executive 

Board ;
(3) Prepare and edit the annual report, and shall perform such 

other duties as may be assigned to her by the Association or the Execu­
tive Board.

S e c . 4. Assistant Secretary. The Assistant Secretary shall assist 
the Secretary in the performance of her duties.

S e c . 5. Treasurer. The Treasurer shall receive and disburse and 
keep account of all moneys received in each department of work and 
shall attend the meetings of the Association, reporting receipts and dis­
bursements to the same.

S e c . 6. Treasurer— United Thank Offering. The Treasurer for the 
United Thank Offering shall receive all contributions for the United 
Thank Offering, and under the direction of the Executive Board, en­
deavor to arouse and increase an interest in the same.
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By-Laws.

Seo. 7. Auditing Committee. The accounts of the Treasurer of 
the Association and those of the Treasurer for the TTnited Thank Offer­
ing shall be audited annually by an Auditing Committee to be appointed 
by the President.

Sec. 8. Executive Board. The Executive Board shall be entrusted 
with the gênerai business of the Association ; shall fill vacancies occurring 
on the resignation or death of officers; and shall exercise all powers of 
the Association not herein expressly provided for. Six members of the 
Executive Board shall constitute a quorum.

Sec. 9. The officers shall be entitled to vote at all meetings of 
the Association.

A r t ic le  II.—P a r ish  D u e s .
Each Parish Branch shall send annually to the Treasurer, for the 

current expenses of the Association, a specified sum of money to be 
known as Parish Dues. The amount of these dues shall be determined 
by the Association at the November meeting.

A r t ic le  III .—F isc a l  Y ea r .

The fiscal year of the Association shall be from January 1st to 
December 31st.

A r t ic le  IV.—M e e t in g s .
S ectio n  1. The meetings of this Association shall be held monthly 

from November to May, inclusive, the May meeting being the annual 
Meeting.

S e c . 2. These meetings shall be open to all members of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary, but no persons shall be entitled to vote except four 
duly elected or appointed delegates from each organized Branch of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary and the officers of the Association.

S e c . 3. The Secretary shall call special meetings on request of the 
President or five members of the Executive Board.

S e c . 4. At all meetings of this Association, except the Annual 
Meeting, fifty delegates shall constitute a quorum.

S e c . 5. At the Annual Meeting one hundred delegates from the 
Parish Branches shall constitute a quorum.

Sec. 6. A meeting of the Executive Board shall precede each 
monthly meeting of the Association.

Sec. 7. The Vice-Presidents in consultation with other officers of 
the Association may arrange for special meetings in the Districts to 
arouse keener zeal and effort.
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By-Laws.

A r tic le  V.—N o m ina tio ns and  E le c t io n s .

S ectio n  1 There shall be appointed annually by the President 
a ommatmg Committee of seven members comprising at least one 
member from each District, which shall nominate at the Annual Meeting 
one candidate for each office of the Association, the District Vice- 
Presidents excepted.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of the Districts of Dutchess, New 
xork, Orange, Staten Island, and Westchester shall be nominated at a 
representative meeting of their respective Districts. At such meeting, 
which shall take place not less than one month before the Diocesan Annual 
Meeting, each branch shall have one vote, a branch being a group of 
women working to help the Presiding Bishop and Council and contrib- 
utmg to the expense fund of the Diocesan Woman’s Auxiliary. Unless 

kranches are represented by delegates or proxies, there 
shall be no quorum. Should a District waive the right, the Vice-Presi­
dent shall be selected by the Nominating Committee.

S ec . 2. All the officers except the Treasurer for the United Offering 
and the Vice-President in charge of the Junior Auxiliary shall be elected 

ba7 °  mal ority v°te at the annual meeting and shall hold their 
office for one year or until the election of their successor.

S e c . 3. The President of the Junior Auxiliary as elected by that 
body is ex-officio the Vice-President of this Association in charge of that 
work.

S ec . 4. The Treasurer for the United Offering shall be elected by 
ballot once every three years, at the May meeting in the same year as 
the triennial meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary, her election to take 
effect November 1st of that year. She shall hold office until her suc­
cessor is elected and installed.

A k t ic le  VI.— Ordek oe B u s in e s s .

S ectio n  1. Monthly Meetings.
(1) Prayer.
(2) Minutes of Last Meeting.
(3) Eeport of the Treasurer.
(4) Eeport of the Treasurer for United Thank Offering.
(5) Eeports of the Vice-Presidents.
(6) Miscellaneous Business.
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By-Laws.

(7) Each month a speaker representing some 
ciation’s work shall address the meeting.

field of the Asso-

(8) Prayer.

(9) Adjournment.

S e c .
meeting.

2. The order of business may be changed by the vote of the

S e c . 3. Annual Meetings.

(1) Prayer.

m Minutes of Last Annual Meeting.
(3) Annual Report of the Treasurer.
(4) Annual Report of the Treasurer for United Thank Offering.
(5) Annual Reports of the Vice-Presidents.

(6) Annual Report of the Junior Auxiliary.
(?) Address of the President.
(8) Unfinished Business.
(9) New Business.

(10) Election of Officers.

(H ) Prayer.
(12) Adjournment.

A r t ic le  V III.—A m en d m e n t .

By-Laws may be adopted, amended, suspended or repealed at any 
regular or annual meeting by a two-thirds’ majority vote, notice of pro­
posed changes having been given at a previous meeting.

Ar t ic le  IX .

Roberts’ Revised Rules of Order shall govern all meetings.
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The official, organ of the Department of Mis-, 
sions Published at 281 Fourth Avenue". Subscript 
tiòn price, $ 1 . 0 0 .

T H E  B U L LE T IN

¿ The official organ of the Woman’s Auxiliary, 
Diocese of New York, is distributed at the monthly* 
meetings. * It may also be obtained from Miss 
Margaret A. Tomes, 128 East 34th Street, and 
from the District Vice-PresidentsSil
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